MHCP Provider Manual

Latest Manual Revisions

Revised: 02-25-2016
Updates cited below do not include minor grammatical or formatting changes that otherwise do not have bearing on the meaning of the policy contained herein. Refer to Provider Updates that may contain additional MHCP coverage policies or billing procedures. MHCP incorporates information from these updates into the Provider Manual on an ongoing basis. Sign up to get email notices of section changes.

	02-25-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Acupuncture Services – Expanded the services eligible for coverage for acupuncture services and the number of services allowed annually; included more detail for noncovered services and authorization criteria; added a definition of "acupuncture practice."


	02-24-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	HCBS Waiver Services

· HCBS Waiver Services – Consumer Training & Education was eliminated on the DD waiver and replaced with Family Training & Education which is on all waivers. Also changing Behavior Programming to Behavior Support, extended services home care to extended home care services (PDN to Home Care Nursing).


	02-23-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment and Supplies

· Positive Airway Pressure for Treatment of Obstructive Sleep Apnea – Removed link and reference to Benefits Code Guide because it is obsolete.

	Eyeglass and Vision Care Services – Changed references to ICD-9 to ICD diagnosis code.

	HCBS Waiver Services

· Billing for Waiver and Alternative Care (AC) Program – There is now one billing section for Waivers and AC program. Both HCBS Waivers and EW/AC manual sections will have one link.


	02-19-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Community Health Worker (CHW) – In the Required Documentation section, added a non-enrolled registered nurse or public health nurse to the professionals who can sign an order for community health services.

	Provider Basics

· Health Care Programs and Services Overview – Changed the name of the CADI Waiver from Community Alternatives for Disabled Individuals to Community Access for Disability Inclusion and fixed the link for the DD waiver under Waiver Services Programs.


	02-17-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Provider Basics
Authorization

· Drug Authorizations – Clarified to send drug authorization requests to the prescription drug prior authorization agent, which is currently Health Information Designs (HID).

	Hospital Services
· Critical Access Hospital (CAH) Services – Added new paragraph under the CRNA Services to explain the 2014 Legislative changes on how Hospitals must exclude Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA) charges from inpatient rates.

	Individualized Education Program (IEP) Services
· Physical Therapy Services – Clarified text about telemedicine for physical therapy services under Covered Services.

	Physician and Professional Services – Added dental hygienist, dental therapist, and advanced dental therapist as providers eligible to provide telemedicine services.


	02-16-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Hospital Services
· Inpatient Hospital Authorization – Clarified text to the Subsection of "Criteria to Determine Medical Necessity".

	Individualized Education Program (IEP) Services
· Billing and Authorization Requirements – Added modifier requirements for services provided via telemedicine.

· Speech and Language Pathology and Audiology Services – Clarified text about telemedicine and SLP services under Covered Services.

	Laboratory/Pathology, Radiology & Diagnostic Services
· Laboratory Authorization Code List – Added two new genetic or hereditary testing codes to the code list.

	Rehabilitative Services
· Rehabilitative Services Procedure Codes – Added CPT Codes 97607 and 97608.


	02-11-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Dental Services

· Children and Pregnant Women – Added SDF to covered services, removed face to face requirements from oral evaluation.
· Non-Pregnant Adults
· Added code D1354 for Preventive Services
· Under Prosthodontics, added code range D5221–D5224 for partial dentures and deleted D5860 and D5861 for other removable prosthetic service

· Under Adjunctive Services, Oral and IV Sedation, deleted D9241–D9242 which are replaced with D9243 

· Under Outpatient Dental Surgery Services, Adjunctive services, deleted D9220–D9221 and replaced with D9223

	Individualized Education Program (IEP) Services
· Personal Care Assistance (PCA) Services – Changed text due to typo under Periodic Evaluations. It should have indicated in was the same person providing the PCA services (not the QP).
· Occupational Therapy Services (OT) Services – Deleted current text about telemedicine services, added new text to direct the reader to the Criteria for Providing Services via Telemedicine in the Covered and Noncovered IEP Health-Related Services section.

	Provider Requirements – Added Home Care Nurse (HCN), Home Care Nursing (HCN) Agency, and Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Alternative Care to provider types under Eligible Providers. Removed Registered Nurse (RN) or Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) from the list.


	02-10-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Dental Services

· Authorization Requirement Tables for Children and Pregnant Women – Code for overdenture was discontinued. Updated codes for overdentures.

	Hospital Services
· Outpatient Hospital Services
· Added a new subsection called, "Outpatient Claims no Longer Included on Inpatient Claims". The update define the definition of covered days has changed: it no longer includes outpatient days in the covered days count as of October 1, 2015.

· Updated hyperlink that is listed under the subsection, "Inpatient Hospital Services When Inpatient Authorization is Denied".

· Updated the Billing section of Outpatient Services to include information that Outpatient hospital claims now have two place of service codes to select from, 19 (off-campus outpatient hospital) or 22 (on-campus outpatient hospital).


	02-09-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Individualized Education Program (IEP) Services
· Covered and Noncovered Services IEP Health-Related Services – Added coverage criteria for Telemedicine for IEP Services.
· Personal Care Assistance (PCA) Services
· Overview: Removed eligibility requirements (moved to Eligible Recipient).
· Scope of PCA Services: Information added to define PCA involvement with assistance, cuing, Observation and Intervention or redirection.

· Covered Services: Minor wording change for ADL’s. Added text, clarification, provided examples for Level 1 behaviors, and behavior episodes.

· Noncovered Services: clarified continuous monitoring or observation.
· Activities Checklist: Added statement allowing the signature of a designated person who can verify services were performed, between QP evaluations.

· Supervision: Clarified information about who qualifies as a Licensed Qualified Professional.

· Plan of Care: Clarified required information for a Plan of Care.
· Other minor wording changes.


	02-08-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Provider Basics
Provider Requirements

· Individual PCA Enrollment Criteria – Clarified processing timelines and how Provider Enrollment will handle application resubmissions. Provider Enrollment will no longer fax back resubmission requests. We will send resubmissions to the provider's MN–ITS mailbox.


	02-04-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Early Intensive Development and Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI)

· Early Intensive Developmental and Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI) Provider Enrollment – Added additional information addressing the necessary steps for currently enrolled providers to add CMDE services, added enrollment sections for Levels I, II and II, and made other organization changes in the section.


	02-03-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Mental Health Services

· Adult Rehabilitative Mental Health Services (ARMHS) – Updated the Covered Services section to clarify that all covered services are provided face-to-face, except Community Intervention. Documentation of activities is included in the covered service and must not be billed separately.


	01-29-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Provider Basics
Billing Services
Billing the Recipient:

· Updated MinnesotaCare copays for 2016.

· Added statement that for emergency room visits for nonemergency services, a provider may not charge a recipient a copay if the provider is unable to locate a nonemergency provider for referral.

· Updated the family deductible for 2016 to $2.95.

· Added preventative services, smoking cessation treatments and prescriptions and immunizations to the copay and family deductible exclusions.

· Revised copay and family deductible limitations to extend the limit of 5 percent of gross monthly income to recipients with income over 100 percent of the federal poverty guidelines (FPG).

· Revised the policy on recipient inability to pay copay. The policy is no longer based on whether a program is state funded or federally funded. It is now based on whether the program is a Medical Assistance program or a MinnesotaCare program. See the section for exact details.


	01-28-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Renal Dialysis

· Renal Dialysis - Method I – Added End Stage Renal Dialysis (ESRD) 50/50 Payment Rule information to Billing section.


	01-22-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Provider Basics
Provider Requirements

· Provider Screening Requirements – We removed the Medicare Risk Levels table from this section and linked directly to the Medicare site for this information. We created a new section for the MHCP Risk Levels and Enrollment Verification Requirements. We also updated and revised the MHCP Revalidation schedule information to include when notices were sent.


	01-15-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Immunizations & Vaccinations – CPT code 90713 – age change from 17 years and under to six weeks and older.


	01-14-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Early Intensive Developmental and Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI)
· Early Intensive Developmental and Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI) Benefit (PDF) – Clarified the Level II provider requirements.


	01-13-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Provider Requirements
· Risk Levels and Enrollment Verification Requirements – New manual section with a table listing by provider type the risk level assigned and whether a site visit or enrollment fee is required.


	01-12-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment and Supplies
· Ventilators – Under Covered Services, removed obsolete HCPCS codes for ventilators, E0450, E0460, E0461, E0463, and E0464, which are set to terminate 12/31/15, and added new codes E0465 and E0466 which are set to start effective 1/1/16.  Also removed sentence in that section which reference positive and negative pressure ventilators.

	Hospital Services

Inpatient Hospital Services
Updated the Billing section of Inpatient Hospital Services for the following: 
(Note that the definition of covered days has changed; it no longer includes outpatient days in the covered days count as of October 1, 2015.)

· Inpatient Hospital Services when First date of Eligibility is Discharge Date: Submit charges incurred on the discharge date as outpatient via an outpatient claim form. No room and board will be allowed for the first day of eligibility.

· Inpatient Admission following Outpatient Services—Discharge date on or after October 1, 2015: Covered days are equivalent to the room and board days. Outpatient services were and continue to be included on the inpatient claim when outpatient services occur prior to admission. 

· Birth Weight Requirement: MHCP now requires that all claims for babies less than 29 days include a birth weight. Effective for discharges on or after October 1, 2015, MHCP will deny claims that do not include a valid birth weight. The birthweight must be entered in grams.

Under Covered Services, Incarceration: We updated text to show that effective for discharges on or after January 1, 2016, when an incarcerated person presents at a hospital and is discharged on the same date, no room and board day will be allowed. Bill charges incurred on the discharge day as outpatient claims via an outpatient claim form to the Department of Corrections or the responsible city or county correctional authority.


	01-11-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Moving Home Minnesota 

· Moving Home Minnesota Demonstration and Supplemental Services Table (PDF)
· MHM New services effective 01/01/16: S5111 U6 Home Care Training (family-per session), S5116 U6 Home Care training (non-family-per session), S5110 U6 Family Memory Care Intervention (15 min). 

· Ending 12/31/15: T2013 U6 Post Discharge training and consult with provider to support placement.

· Replacing T2038 U6 UD with T1017 U6 (No SA required).


	01-08-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Reproductive Health/OB-GYN

· Family Planning – Updated emergency contraceptive billing code. Was S4993; changed to J8499 for Family Planning. When billing MA use code J3490. Always bill with the NDC, drug name, dosage, and number of tablets dispensed in the comments.

	Dental Services

· Critical Access Dental Payment Program (CADPP) – Legislation struck the rule for critical access dental that required private practicing dentists to not restrict access or services because of a patient's financial limitations or public assistance status.

	Anesthesia Services – Added the 2016 Anesthesia Payment Rate Table.


	01-07-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Elderly Waiver (EW) and Alternative Care (AC) Program
· Specialized Equipment & Supplies Authorization & Billing Responsibilities – Updated with an example of note under Lead Agency and Provider Responsibilities. Added modifiers on claims effective Jan. 1, 2016.
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